

No. 07-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
HISTORY PROFESSOR JOYCE LEE MALCOLM
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

[The Right Inherited from England]

C. KEVIN MARSHALL
(Counsel of Record)

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-2113

Telephone: (202) 879-3939

Facsimile: (202) 626-1700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THE ENGLISH RIGHT TO HAVE AND USE ARMS BELONGED TO INDIVIDUALS BROADLY, REGARDLESS OF MILITIA SERVICE, AND PARTICULARLY PROTECTED THEIR “KEEPING” OF GUNS FOR SELF-DEFENSE..... | 4 |
| A. The English Right was, by Well Before the Founding, a Broadly Applicable Right of Individuals, not Depending on Militia Service | 4 |
| B. The Core of the English Right, Settled by at Least the 1730s, was the Right of Ordinary Subjects to “Keep” Firearms for Defense of Their Homes and Families | 12 |
| C. Rather than Interfering with the Freedom of Individuals to Keep Firearms for Self-Defense, English Law in the 1700s Protected the Peace by Directly Punishing Belligerent Uses of Those Arms | 15 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT SECURES AT LEAST THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHT INHERITED FROM ENGLAND, AS EARLY AMERICAN AUTHORITIES DEMONSTRATE | 21 |
| A. Authorities Before the Second Amendment’s Adoption Recognized the Right Inherited from England and, due to the Revolution, that it Facilitated not only Self-Defense but also a Militia of the People | 21 |
| B. Authorities Soon After the Second Amendment’s Adoption Recognized it as Securing—and Expanding—the Right Inherited from England, with the Additional Purpose of Facilitating a Militia of the People..... | 25 |
| C. Early American Authorities Likewise Adopted the English Focus on Directly Punishing Belligerent Uses of Arms, rather than Interfering with the Freedom of Individuals to Keep them for Defense of Home and Family | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| United States Cases | |
| <i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840) | 28, 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833) | 29 |
| <i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822), overruled by Ky. Const. art. XIII, § 25 (1850) | 31 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Blanding</i> , 20 Mass. 304 (1825)..... | 30 |
| <i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925) | 2 |
| <i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) | 6 |
| <i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)..... | 29, 31 |
| <i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) | 14 |
| <i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)..... | 34 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) | 1 |
| <i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897) | 2, 32 |
| <i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (1842)..... | 31 |
| <i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850) | 31, 32 |
| <i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (1843)..... | 31 |
| <i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 3 Blackf. 229 (Ind. 1833) | 31 |
| <i>State v. Newsom</i> , 27 N.C. 250 (1844) | 30 |
| <i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)..... | 28, 31, 32, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Sheldon</i> , 5 Blume Sup. Ct. Trans. 337, 1829 WL 3021 (Mich. Terr. 1829) | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|----------------------|
| English Cases | |
| <i>Butt v. Conant</i> , 129 Eng. Rep. 834 (C.P. 1820) | 19 |
| <i>Chune v. Piott</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1161 (K.B. 1615) | 16 |
| <i>King v. Alsop</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 256 (K.B. 1692) | 8 |
| <i>King v. Bullock</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 315 (K.B. 1693) | 8 |
| <i>King v. Dewhurst</i> , 1 St. Tr. 529 (Lancaster Assize 1820) | 5, 6, 11, 14, 18, 20 |
| <i>King v. Filer</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 657 (K.B. 1722) | 13 |
| <i>King v. Gardiner</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 1056 (K.B. 1738); 95 Eng. Rep. 386 (K.B. 1738) | 7, 13 |
| <i>King v. Gardner</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 1240 (K.B. 1739) | 13 |
| <i>King v. Hunt</i> , 106 Eng. Rep. 768 (K.B. 1820) | 20 |
| <i>King v. Lewellin</i> , 89 Eng. Rep. 440 (K.B. 1689) | 8 |
| <i>King v. Litten</i> , 89 Eng. Rep. 644 (K.B. 1693) | 8 |
| <i>King v. Oneby</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 465 (K.B. 1727) | 18 |
| <i>King v. Silcot</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 186 (K.B. 1691) | 8 |
| <i>Mallock v. Eastly</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 1370 (C.P. 1744) | 7, 13 |
| <i>Sander's Case</i> , 85 Eng. Rep. 311 (K.B. 1671) | 9 |
| <i>Sir John Knight's Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686) | 17, 18 |
| <i>King v. Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686) ... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Wingfield v. Stratford</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 787 (K.B. 1752) | 7, 13 |
| English Statutes & Laws | |
| 2 Edw. III, c.3 (1328) | 16 |
| 33 Hen. VIII, c.6 (1541) | 8, 12 |
| 2 & 3 Edw. VI, c.14 (1548) | 8 |
| 13 & 14 Car. II, c.3 (1662) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------|-------------|
| 22 & 23 Car. II, c.25 (1671) | 7 |
| 1 W. & M., Sess. 1, c.15 (1689) | 12 |
| 1 W. & M., Sess. 2, c.2 (1689) | 5 |
| 4 & 5 W. & M., c.23 (1693) | 7 |
| 6 & 7 Will. III, c.13 (1695) | 8 |
| 5 Ann., c.14 (1706) | 7 |
| 60 Geo. III, c.1 (1819) | 20 |
| 1 Geo. IV, c.2 (1819) | 21 |
| 1 & 2 Will. IV, c.32 (1831) | 9 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| John Adams, 3 <i>Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States of America</i> (1787) | 23 |
| William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| William Blizard, <i>Desultory Reflections on Police</i> (1785) | 11, 14, 18, 20, 33 |
| <i>Boston under Military Rule, 1768-1769</i> (Dickerson ed., 1936) | 22, 23 |
| Richard Burn, 2 <i>The Justice of the Peace, and Parish Officer</i> (11th ed. 1769) | 7, 8, 9 |
| Richard Burn, 2 <i>The Justice of the Peace, and Parish Officer</i> (J. Burn ed., 19th ed. 1800) | 9 |
| <i>Burn's Abridgement, or the American Justice</i> (Ladd ed., 2d ed. 1792) | 24 |
| Thomas Cooley, <i>General Principles of Constitutional Law</i> (1880) | 27, 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| Thomas Cooley, <i>Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations</i> (1868)..... | 28, 30 |
| <i>Creating the Bill of Rights</i> (Veit <i>et al.</i> eds., 1991) | 6 |
| 1 <i>Debate on the Constitution</i> (Bailyn ed., 1993) | 24 |
| <i>Federalist No. 26</i> (Cooke ed., 1961) (Hamilton) | 21 |
| <i>Federalist No. 84</i> (Cooke ed., 1961) (Hamilton) | 6 |
| 1 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Kurland & Lerner eds., 1987)..... | 23 |
| Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>A Right to Bear Arms</i> (1989) | 22, 23, 24 |
| William Hawkins, 1 <i>Treatise on the Pleas of the Crown</i> (Leach ed., 6th ed. 1788) | 14, 16, 17, 18, 19 |
| 3 <i>Legal Papers of John Adams</i> (Wroth & Zodel eds., 1965)..... | 23 |
| Jean-Louis de Lolme, 2 <i>The Rise and Progress of the English Constitution</i> (Stephens ed., 1838) (1784) | 10 |
| Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>Guns and Violence: The English Experience</i> (2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms: The Origins of an Anglo-American Right</i> (1994) | <i>passim</i> |
| Leon Radzinowicz, 4 <i>A History of English Criminal Law</i> (1968) | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| William Rawle, <i>View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (2d ed. 1829).. | 26, 27, 33 |
| Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (1997) | 1 |
| Bernard Schwartz, 2 <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971) | 30 |
| Lois G. Schworer, <i>The Declaration of Rights, 1689</i> (1981) | 5, 11, 25 |
| Joseph Story, 3 <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) | 27 |
| Henry Tucker, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of Virginia</i> (1831)..... | 27 |
| St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (1803) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Whether the Second Amendment Secures an Individual Right</i> , Op. Off. Legal Counsel (Aug. 24, 2004), available at www.usdoj.gov/olc/opinions.htm | <i>passim</i> |
